

GAHC010165622025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4205/2025**

SMTI RINA DUTTA  
W/O LATE DAMBARU DUTTA,  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAINAPARA, PO AND PS GHILAMARA, DIST  
LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, 787053

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI 29

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
LAKHIMPUR  
PO AND PS LAKHIMPUR  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787053

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

SUBANSIRI REVENUE CIRCLE  
PO AND PS GHILAMARA  
DIST NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787053

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER

NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM

8:SMTI NIRUPOMA BORBARA

D/O KULA BORBORA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AMULAPATTY  
PO AND PS AMULAPATTY  
PO AND PS DHAKUAKHANA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 78705

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K R PATGIRI, NAYANMONI KALITA,MS. S PHUKAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, AG (A AND E),SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**30.07.2025**

Heard Mr. K.R Patgiri, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue Notice, Returnable in four weeks.

Since Mr. S Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue appears for the respondent No. 1; Ms. H. Baruah, learned counsel appears for the respondent No. 2; Mr. D Borah, learned Jr. Government Advocate appears for the respondents No. 3 ,5 & 6 and Mr. R.K. Talukdar, learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General appears for the respondent No. 4, notices are

waived. However, extra copies be furnished within one week from today.

Steps on respondent No. 8 be taken by registered post with A/D as well as usual course within one week from today.

List after returnable date.

Pendency shall not be a bar to ameliorate the grievances raised by the petitioner before this Court.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**