

GAHC010165622025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4205/2025**

SMTI RINA DUTTA  
W/O LATE DAMBARU DUTTA,  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAINAPARA, PO AND PS GHILAMARA, DIST  
LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, 787053

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI 29

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
LAKHIMPUR  
PO AND PS LAKHIMPUR  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787053

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

SUBANSIRI REVENUE CIRCLE  
PO AND PS GHILAMARA  
DIST NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787053

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER

NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM

8:SMTI NIRUPOMA BORBARA

D/O KULA BORBORA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AMULAPATTY  
PO AND PS AMULAPATTY  
PO AND PS DHAKUAKHANA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 78705

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K R PATGIRI, NAYANMONI KALITA,MS. S PHUKAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MS M ZOMUANPUII(R-8),MR J SINGH(R-8),MS S JAIN(R-8),MRS J M KONWAR(R-8),MR H AGARWAL(R-8),MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV.(R-8),SC, FINANCE,SC, AG (A AND E),SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 17.09.2025**

Heard Mr. K. R. Patgiri, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. C. K. S. Baruah, learned government counsel appearing for the state respondent; Ms. B. Soren, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.8; Mr. S. Dutta, learned standing counsel appearing for the Revenue Department and Ms. Tirlung, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. R. K. Talukdar, learned standing counsel for the Accountant General.

Mr. Baruah, learned government counsel appearing for the state respondent submits that instructions though have been received in the matter, however, the same is not sufficient for filing the return and accordingly seeks further time to obtain full instructions and thereafter, submit the return.

In view of the above, re-list the matter after 3 (three) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

In the meantime, the remaining respondent shall also file his respective return, if so advised.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**