

GAHC010165622025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4205/2025

SMTI RINA DUTTA
W/O LATE DAMBARU DUTTA,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAINAPARA, PO AND PS GHILAMARA, DIST
LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, 787053

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM BELTOLA
GUWAHATI 29

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
LAKHIMPUR
PO AND PS LAKHIMPUR
DIST LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM 787053

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

SUBANSIRI REVENUE CIRCLE
PO AND PS GHILAMARA
DIST NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM 787053

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER

NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

8:SMTI NIRUPOMA BORBARA

D/O KULA BORBORA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AMULAPATTY
PO AND PS AMULAPATTY
PO AND PS DHAKUAKHANA
DIST LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM 78705

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K R PATGIRI, NAYANMONI KALITA,MS. S PHUKAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MS M ZOMUANPUII(R-8),MR J SINGH(R-8),MS S JAIN(R-8),MRS J M KONWAR(R-8),MR H AGARWAL(R-8),MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV.(R-8),SC, FINANCE,SC, AG (A AND E),SC, REVENUE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

Date : 12.12.2025

Heard Mr. K.R. Patgiri, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate submits that he has filed affidavit-in-opposition on behalf of the respondent Nos. 5 and 6.

Mr. R.K. Talukdar, learned Standing Counsel for the Accountant General and Mr. J. Handique, learned Standing Counsel for the Revenue Department are present.

Ms. M. Zomuanpuii, learned counsel for the respondent No. 8 is granted 3 (three)

weeks' time to file affidavit-in-reply.

List this matter on 30.01.2026 so as to enable Ms. Zomuanpuii to file affidavit-in-reply.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant