

GAHC010165622025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4205/2025

SMTI RINA DUTTA
W/O LATE DAMBARU DUTTA,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAINAPARA, PO AND PS GHILAMARA, DIST
LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, 787053

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM BELTOLA
GUWAHATI 29

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
LAKHIMPUR
PO AND PS LAKHIMPUR
DIST LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM 787053

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

SUBANSIRI REVENUE CIRCLE
PO AND PS GHILAMARA
DIST NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM 787053

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER

NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

8:SMTI NIRUPOMA BORBARA

D/O KULA BORBORA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AMULAPATTY
PO AND PS AMULAPATTY
PO AND PS DHAKUAKHANA
DIST LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM 78705

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K R PATGIRI, NAYANMONI KALITA,MS. S PHUKAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MS M ZOMUANPUII(R-8),MR J SINGH(R-8),MS S JAIN(R-8),MRS J M KONWAR(R-8),MR H AGARWAL(R-8),MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV.(R-8),SC, FINANCE,SC, AG (A AND E),SC, REVENUE

Linked Case : WP(C)/357/2026

SMTI NIRU PAMA BORBORAH
W/O- LATE DAMBARU DUTTA
D/O- LATE KULA BORBORAH
R/O- VILL- AMULAPATTY
P.O. AND P.S. DHAKUAKHANA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM- 787055.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781006.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781006.

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
BELTALA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781029.

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
LAKHIMPUR
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM-787053.

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
SUBANSIRI REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND P.S. GHILAMARA
DIST. NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM-787053.

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER
NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM-787001.

8:SMTI RINA DUTTA
R/O- VILL.- MAINAPARA
P.O. AND P.S. GHILAMARA
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM-787053.

Advocate for : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV.
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

27.05.2026

Heard Mr. K.R Patgiri, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. D Borah, learned Government Advocate.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondents were required to produce the status of claim of the petitioner for compassionate family pension as it was earlier submitted before the Court that the claim was under process.

The learned Government Advocate submits the inspite of instructions being sought for, up-to-date instructions are not available.

Accordingly, let this matter be listed again on 12.06.2026 by which date, the District Commissioner, Lakhimpur namely respondent No. 5 will furnish all necessary instructions as sought for by the Government counsel regarding the status of the process of the claim of compassionate family pension in so far as the writ petitioner is concerned.

If instructions as directed are not forthcoming then consequential orders may be passed by this Court.

Pendency of the writ petition will not be a bar for consideration and release of provisional compassionate family pension to the writ petitioner.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant